

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 564 OF 2011

POONAM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. VISHWAVEER SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 197 of 2011

(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 16/04/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ramita Guha, Adv. for
Mr. S.K. Verma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petitions are disposed of in terms of signed
order.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 564 OF 2011

POONAM SINGH

... PETITIONER(s)

Versus

K. VISHWAVEER SINGH

... RESPONDENT(s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 197 OF 2011

POONAM SINGH AND OTHERS

... PETITIONER(s)

Versus

O R D E R

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 564 OF 2011.

Ms. Ramita Guha, learned counsel for the respondent - husband has placed before us a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding dated October 19, 2011 entered into between the parties whereby they have agreed to file a joint Petition for grant of a decree of divorce by mutual consent before the Family Court, City Civil Court, Hyderabad.

In view thereof, the petition filed by the respondent under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, : 2 :

1955 for restitution of Conjugal Rights does not survive. Consequently, no order needs to be passed in the Transfer Petition and it is disposed of accordingly.

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 197 OF 2011:

Learned counsel for the respondent has placed before us a copy of Memorandum of Understanding entered into between the first petitioner - Poonam Singh and K. Vishwaveer Singh, her husband on October 19, 2011 whereby with regard to Criminal Case No. 1598 of 2010, pending before the Judicial Magistrate-Ist Class, Fatehabad, Agra, it has been agreed that the said criminal case shall be withdrawn.

In view of the above, Transfer Petition does not survive and is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

APRIL 16, 2012.